any of these expenses, losses or damages. 

ARTICLE 8: PAYMENTS TO US 

8.1 Initial Franchise Fee  

8.1.1 Upon execution of this Agreement and to initiate the franchise rights conveyed in 
this Agreement, you shall pay to us an initial franchise fee in the amount of Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars 
($52,000), which will cover a Protected Territory containing up to two hundred thousand (200,000) people 
(the “Initial Franchise Fee”). If you wish to purchase a larger territory, in our sole discretion, the initial 
franchise fee will increase by ten cents ($0.10) per each additional person over two hundred thousand

[...]

be contiguous to the original Protected Territory. 

8.1.2 If this Agreement is for your second (2nd) or later Franchised Business and the area 
you are purchasing is not contiguous to your original Protected Territory, the Initial Franchise Fee payable 
hereunder is Twenty-Six Thousand Dollars ($26,000). If you are a qualified United States veteran who was 
honorably discharged, the Initial Franchise Fee for your first Franchised Business only will be discounted 
by ten percent (10%). The Initial Franchise Fee shall be paid in a lump sum upon execution of this